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Summary 
The objective of this work is studying The Effect of Battle rope training on 

psychological resilience, some Element of fitness and some rope skills performance 

level in rhythmic exercises. The experimental approach was used in a pre and post-

measurement method, where the research sample represents 50 female students from 

the third year of the Faculty of Physical Education for Girls, Zagazig University for 

the academic year 2022 / 2023 AD, the sample (50 female students) was divided into 

two equal groups, each of 25 female students, ten female students from the academic 

class as a third group to conduct exploratory experiments. The most important results 

obtained were: There are significant differences and relative improvement between 

the average of pre and posttest measurement on psychological resilience, some 

Element of fitness and some rope skills performance level in rhythmic exercises to 

experimental group in favor of the post measurement. There are significant 

differences and relative improvement between the average of pre and posttest 

measurement on psychological resilience, some Element of fitness and some rope 

skills performance level in rhythmic exercises for the control group in favor of the 

post measurement. There are significant differences and relative improvement 

between the average of two posttest measurement for control and experimental group 

on psychological resilience, some Element of fitness and some rope skills 

performance level in rhythmic exercises for experimental group. 
                                                           



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

&



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 العينة الأساسية الطالبات المستبعدات العينة الإستطلاعية حثبعينة ال مجتمع البحث



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

المتوسط 
 الحسابي

حراف الإن الوسيط
 المعياري

معامل 
 الإلتواء



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

 قيمة )ت( المجموعة الضابطة المجموعة التجريبية
 المحسوبة



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

Battle Rope  

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

Battle Rope 

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

 قيمة )ت(المجموعة غير المميزةالمجموعة المميزة



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

معامل  التطبيق الثانى التطبيق الأول
 الإرتباط

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 معامل الإرتباط المفردة البُعد معامل الإرتباط المفردة البُعد معامل الإرتباط المفردة البُعد

 معامل الإرتباط الأبعاد م



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

ألفا  الأبعاد م
 كرونباخ

 التجزئة النصفية
 جتمان براون –سبيرمان 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

أجزاء 
زمن  الزمن التمرين م الوحدة

راحة بينية  الراحة التكرار الآداء
 للتمرين التالى

 التوضيحات

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

أجزاء 
زمن  الزمن التمرين م الوحدة

راحة بينية  الراحة التكرار الآداء

 للتمرين التالى
 التوضيحات



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

SPSS

 

 

 

 

 

  

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

 (قيمة )ت القياس البعدي القياس القبلي
 المحسوبة

 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

2.24
4.72

19.16

26.28

32.48

42.32

3.332

12.32

3.28

8.64 8.08

4.24

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

                                                

           
        

                                              

14.04

24.4

12.24
21.76

10.44
18.6

7.76
13.32 10.76

18.24

55.24

96.32

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

                                                

                                                           
          

                        

2.52

8.36

2.2

8.52

2.6

8.44

2.8

8.8

2.6

8.8

2.24

8.64

2.28

8.48

2.64

8.76

2.6

8.48

2.24

8.52

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

 
   

 
  
 

                    
             

              
      

         
             

                       
          
     

           
             

                
                
          

       
               



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 وحدةالمتغيرات
القياس

القياس 
القبلي

القياس 
البعدي

الفرق بين 
المتوسطين

مُعدل التحسن 
النسبي )%(

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

110.70%

37.20% 30.30%

269.70%

163.40%

90.60%

0.00%

50.00%

100.00%

150.00%

200.00%

250.00%

300.00%

           
        

                                              

 

73.80%

77.80% 78.20%

71.60%

69.50%

74.40%

64.00%

66.00%

68.00%

70.00%

72.00%

74.00%

76.00%

78.00%

80.00%

                                                   
           
       

                        

231.70%

287.30%

224.60% 214.30%
238.50%

285.70%
271.90%

231.80% 226.20%

280.40%

0.00%

50.00%

100.00%

150.00%

200.00%

250.00%

300.00%

350.00%

                    
       
      

        
            

         
             

                       
          
     

           
             

                
          
           
     

       
         
      



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

 قيمة )ت( القياس البعدي القياس القبلي
 المحسوبة

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 3.42

19.12

22.68

32.56

38.084

3.344

6.712

3.32
5.36

8.2
6.24

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

                                                

                                                                 

14.16
20.44

12.32
17.92

10.52
14.56

7.8 10.28 10.76
14.2

55.56

77.4

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

                                                

                                                           
          

                        

2.44

6.52

2.16

6.24

2.56

6.52

2.84

6.2

2.64

6.16

2.2

5.92

2.32

6.08

2.6

6.12

2.64

6.16

2.16

5.8

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
 

                    
             

        
            

         
             

                       
          
     

           
             

                
          
           
     

       
         
      



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

القياس 
 القبلي

القياس 
 البعدي

الفرق بين 
 المتوسطين

مُعدل التحسن 
 النسبي )%(

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

42.50%

18.60% 17%

100.70%

61.40%

31.40%

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

120.00%

           
        

                                              

44.40% 45.50%

38.40%

31.80% 32%

39.30%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

                                                   
           
       

                        

167.20%

188.90%

154.70%

118.30%
133.30%

169.10%
162.10%

135.40% 133.30%

168.50%

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

120.00%

140.00%

160.00%

180.00%

200.00%

      
      

        
       
      

        
      
      

         
       
      

      
      

    
       
          
     

    
       
      
       

                
          
           
     

       
         
      



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

وحدة  المتغيرات
 القياس

 )ت(قيمة  المجموعة الضابطة المجموعة التجريبية
 المحسوبة

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.72 3.42

26.28
22.68

42.32

38.084

12.32

6.712
8.64

5.36 4.24
6.24

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

           
        

                                              

24.4 20.44 21.76 17.92 18.6 14.56 13.32 10.28
18.24 14.2

96.32

77.4

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

  
   
  

  
   

                                                           
          

                        

8.36

6.52

8.52

6.24

8.44

6.52

8.8

6.2

8.8

6.16

8.64

5.92

8.48

6.08

8.76

6.12

8.48

6.16

8.52

5.8

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

                    
             

              
      

         
             

                       
          
     

           
             

                
                
          

       
               



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

وحدة المتغيرات
القياس

المجموعة 
لتجريبيةا

المجموعة 
الضابطة

الفرق بين 
المتوسطين

مُعدل التحسن 
النسبي )%(

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38%

15.90%
11.10%

83.60%

61.20%

47.20%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

           
        

                                              

19.40%
21.40%

27.70%
29.60% 28.50%

24.40%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

                                                   
           
       

                        

28.20%

36.50%

29.40%

41.90% 42.90%
45.90%

39.50%
43.10%

37.70%

46.90%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

                    
       
      

        
            

         
       
      

      
      

           
          
     

           
             

                
          
           
     

       
         
      



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 

 

 

 (( عــــــــــــــــــــالمراج ))
 أولًا: المراجع العربية:

&



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

 : المراجع الأجنبية:ثانياً
27-Antony.Mr Bobu.and A.palanisamy (2017): influence of High and 

low Altitude Battle Rope training protocol in selected 

physiological variables among national level Athletes 

international Education and Research journal 3.5                                 

28- Chen.WH,Wu, HJ,Lo,sl,chen,H,Yang.ww. Huang cf and liu,c, 

(2017): Eight week Battle Rope training improves 

multiple physical fitness dimensions and shooting 

accuracy in collegiate basket ball players J strength 

condres , volume32 issue 10. P 2715- 2724 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

29-Colin Meauslan(2013); Physiological Responses to abattling Rope 

High intersity interval training protocol electronic theses 

and Dissertations 4853, university of windsor.                    

30-Doan Robert, lynn Macdonald and stevie chep(2017); lesson 

planning for Middle school physical education meet the 

national standars &grade level out comes human kinetics 

pp 174 

31-Joseph Meier. Jeffery Quednow, timoty sedlak (2015); The Effect 

of high intensity Based Kettle bells and Battle Rope 

training on Grip strength and Body composition in college 

Aged Adults interactional Journal of exercise science 8 

(2), pp32 

32- Julius Kasa (2005); Relation ship of motor abilities and motor skills 

insport Games, the factors Determining Effectiveness in 

Team Faculty of physical Education and sport Comenius 

university Brat, slava Slovakia.                          

33- Koprince. Susan (2009); Domestic violence in Astreetcar Named  

Desire, Bloom's Modern Critical interpretations; 

Tennessee William's Astreet car Named Desire Ed Harold 

Bloom, New York infobase publis 

34- Kramer,K,Kruchten,B, Hahn,C, Janot J, Fleck, s,s Braun, s 

(2015); The Effects of Kettle bells verus battle Rope on 

upper and lower body anaerobic power in recreationally 

active college students journal of under graduate 

kinesiology research,  volume 10 number 2 spring 31-

pp32                             

35- Marin,P,J.,Garcia. Gutierrez, M.T., Da silva- Grigoletto, M.E.& 

Hazell, T.J. (2015); The addition of synchronous Whole- 



 
 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ajs.ar@phyedu.au.edu.eg 

 

Body vibration to battling rope exercise increase skeletal 

muscle activity journal ofmusculo skeletal & neuronal 

interaction15 (3). Pp 240.                                                     

36- Myers, M., (2011). Physican suicide and resilience Diagnostic, 

therapeutic and moral imperatives world Medical Journal3 

(57), 90-97.                              

37- Retimes.N.A.,Posenbery, J., Smith.c. R & feigenbamm A.D (2015) 

comparison of the Cut metabolic. Responses to thaditional 

resistance body weight and battling rope exercises the 

journal of strength& conditioning Research. 29 (1). 47-57.    

 مواقع الانترنت::ثالثاً
38- http;//www dragondoor. com/ why battling ropes original. Creat or 

answer all. Questions interview- with- john. Brook field.

 


